United States. The majority of the Company’s assets are located outside the United States. A majority of the Company’s officers reside
outside the United States and a substantial portion of the assets of those persons are located outside of the United States. As a result, it
could be difficult or impossible for you to bring an action against the Company or against these individuals outside of the United States
in the event that you believe that your rights have been infringed under the applicable securities laws or otherwise. Even if you are
successful in bringing an action of this kind, the laws outside of the United States could render you unable to enforce a judgment against
the Company’s assets or the assets of the Company’s officers.

18

CAPITALIZATION

The table below sets forth our total capitalization (defined as long-term debt and total equity) as of June 30, 2024 for the following
scenarios: (i) historical financial information on an actual basis, and (ii) as adjusted to reflect the exchange of $6.6 million of accounts
payable for convertible notes to Bioceres Crop Solutions Corp. that took place in September 2024 (see Note 31 to our audited consolidated
financial statements incorporated in this prospectus by reference to our Annual Report).

As of June 30, 2024

Actual As
adjusted

(in thousands of USD)
Cash and cash equivalents 5,390 5,390

Long-term debt (excluding current portion) (1) 11,952 18,552
Equity:
Share capital 386 386
Shares to be issued 3 3
Treasury shares (1) (1)
Share premium 69,159 69,159
Cost of own shares held (304) (304)
Cumulative translation adjustment 126 126
Equity settled share-based payment 3,382 3,382
Accumulated deficit (65,935) (65,935)
Total equity 6,816 6,816
Total capitalization (2) (3) 18,768 25,368

Notes:-

(1) Long-term debt includes Financial debt and Lease liabilities (See our consolidated financial statements incorporated in this
prospectus by reference to the Annual Report).

(2) Total capitalization consists of long-term debt (excluding current portion) plus total equity.
(3) Total capitalization does not include 11,110,000 of outstanding warrants with an exercise price $11.50 per share.

19

Copyright © 2024 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

SELLING SECURITYHOLDERS

This prospectus relates, in part, to the resale by the Selling Securityholders from time to time of up to 35,818,285 of our Ordinary